Wi-Fi
MODULE
eMMC
MEMORY
KW41
FROM I2C IO EXPANDER
(INTERRUPT AND GPIO)
X4-BIT SDIO
UARTARDUINO SHIELD
IEEE 802.15.4
OR BLUETOOTH
JTAG
JTAG
DUT UART UART 1
JTAGJTAG
I2C 1
SDHC2
PCIeX1
SATA
EMI1
USB 2.0/USB 3.0
QSPI
25 MHz
RGMII/
SAI2
RGMII PHY
REALTEK
QSPI NOR FLASH
WITH 1 VIRTUAL BANK
QSPI EMULATOR
PORT
RGMII PHY
REALTEK
TO ARDUINO
I2C1
MINI PCIE
CONNETOR
SATA
(1.5, 3, 6 GBPS)
TXCLK
SGMII(1G)
EMI1
JTAG
I2C1
MUX CONTROL
IO EXPANDER
OUTPUTS
SW[1:2]
RESET
PORCFG & RESET
SPI
GPIO
GPIO
UART
I2C1
SWD
I2C1
SAI2
FROM RG MW MUX
4 TO 1
SIGNAL
SWITCH
2 TO 1
SIGNAL SWITCH
CBTL02043A
2 TO 1
SIGNAL SWITCH
ANALOG SWITCH
NX3L4357GM
2 TO 1
SIGNAL SWITCH
PCIE CLOCK
GENERATOR
X4-BIT EMMC
SPI
GPIO
SPI TO UART
SC16IS752IBS
VOLTAGE LEVEL
TRANSLATOR
NTB0104BQ
VOLTAGE LEVEL
TRANSLATOR
NTSX2102GU8
GPIO
PCA9555BS X3
RTC
PCF85063
TEMP SENSOR
SA56004X
(REPLACEMENT
FOR ADT7461A)
K22
(OPENSDA+
CMSIS-DAP)
POE
ENABLED PORTO
V D
D
 =
 1
.8
V
OVDD = 1.8V
OVDD = 1.8V
USB HVDD = 3.3V
SV, SD VDD=0.9V
SERDES1
SVDD = 0.9V
XTVDD, AVDD
SR_PLL=1.35V
POE
ENABLED PORT
LS1012A
INTERFACE DISCOVERY QUESTIONS
4	� Does your LS1012A design need to accommodate multiple
module options like Wi-Fi or eMMC memory etc.?
	 —	�High speed switches will help optimize the use of the I/O
from the DN Processor
4	� Does your design need UART interface?
	 —	�SPI/I2C to UART bridge serves the purpose
4	� Does your design need voltage level translators to interface
with different peripheral devices?
4	� Does your design need GPIO to extend the DN I/O capability?
4	� Does your design need temperature sensor with alerts
capability?
LS1012A – INTERFACE QUICK REFERENCE B
RO
A
D
 P
ORTFOLIO
BEST-IN-CLASS SUPPORT
TECHN
O
LO
G
Y
 LEA
D
ERSH
IP
SOLUTIONS
AROUND
THE CORE
SECURE INTERFACES
AND POWER
For more information on the LS1012A
reference design, visit nxp.com/LS1012ARDB
LS1012A Reference Design Interface Products
Device Description Key Features/ Differentiators
CBTL02043A 2 channel, 2 : 1 mux/demux;
Differential High speed switch
• Minimized switch impedance causing attenuation through the switch is negligible
• Minimized channel-to-channel skew and crosstalk
• Allows expansion of existing high-speed ports for extremely low power.
SC16IS752IBS Dual UART with I2C-bus/SPI
interface
• Low operating and sleep current; additional programmable I/O pins
• Very small HVQFN32 and TSSOP28 packages
• Seamless protocol conversion from I2C-bus/SPI to RS-232/RS-485 and bidirectional
PCA9555BS 16 bit GPIO for I²C-bus/SMBus • �Higher drive capability, 5 V I/O tolerance, lower supply current, individual I/O
configuration
NTSX2102GU8H Dual supply voltage level
translator
• �Wide supply voltage range of 1.65 V to 5.5 V translating between 1.8 V, 2.5 V, 3.3 V
and 5.0 V
• �Preventing the damaging backflow current through the device when it is powered down
• Latch-up performance exceeds 100 mA per JESD 78B Class II
NX3L4357GM Low-ohmic single-pole triple-
throw analog switch
• �Wide supply voltage range from 1.4 V to 4.3 V; Low ON resistance -High noise immunity
• Latch-up performance exceeds 100 mA per JESD 78B Class II Level A
• Very low supply current, even when input is below VCC
NTB0104BQ 4-bit, dual supply Voltage
level translator
• Bi-direction and auto sensing
• Wide supply voltage range: VCC(A): 1.2 V to 3.6 V and VCC(B): 1.65 V to 5.5 V
• Latch-up performance exceeds 100 mA per JESD 78B Class II
SA56004X (Equivalent
part on board)
Remote/local digital
temperature sensor
• Over temperature alarms
• SMBus time-out protocol
NXP and the NXP logo are trademarks of NXP B.V. All other product or service names are the property of their respective owners. © 2017 NXP B.V.
Document Number:  LS1012AQRS REV 0
LS1012A Reference Design Block Diagram